Senate Rural and Regional Affairs and Transport Legislation Committee
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Transport and Regional Services

Department of Transport and Regional Services

Budget Estimates 2001-2002, (19 June 2001)


Question:  RSDLG66

Topic:  Schooling for Years 11 & 12

Hansard Page/Written Question on Notice: Additional

Output: Provision of State and Local Government Services

Senator Mackay asked:

1.
What is the cost to the Commonwealth for sending years 11 and 12 students to the Australian mainland, including airfare entitlements and other relevant allowances?

2.
Does the Commonwealth have to pay the WA Government to have years 11 and 12 students from Christmas Island in the WA education system?  How much? 

3. What other associated costs are there?  ie. Boarding Allowance; Distant Education Allowance; Second Home Allowance?

4.
How many students from Christmas Island are currently studying in years 11 and 12 on the Australian mainland?

5.
How many year 11 and 12 students are projected to attend high school on the mainland in 2002 and 2003?

Answer:

1.
The Commonwealth funds travel costs for Indian Ocean Territories students studying years 11 and 12 on the mainland and this amounted to $436, 000 in 2000/01.  The funds are provided through the Department of Transport and Regional Services and the payments are administered by Centrelink.

2.
No.

3.
Similar to mainland students, Christmas Island students are entitled to access a range of assistance programs including Austudy, Youth Allowance, Rental Assistance and Assistance for Isolated Children.  These programs are administered by Centrelink with the types and amounts of support for each student varying according to eligibility criteria and family circumstances.

4.
73.

5.
Current projections indicate 57 year 11 and 12 Christmas Island students attending mainland high schools in 2002, and 64 students in 2003.  This is based on an assumption that 75% of the current cohort continuing with post compulsory education.
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